
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 15 November 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st November, 2017 (Cab.15.11.2017/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.15.11.2017/4)  (Pages 7 - 10)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.15.11.2017)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Place Spokesperson

6.  Local Plan Examination - Modifications and Additional Sites Consultation 
(Cab.15.11.2017/6)  (Pages 11 - 96)

7.  Barnsley Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (Cab.15.11.2017/7)  (Pages 97 
- 152)

8.  Revision to Assisted Waste and Recycling Collection Policy (Cab.15.11.2017/8) 
(To follow)  
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 23RD NOVEMBER, 2017

9.  Taxi Licensing Update (Cab.15.11.2017/9)  (Pages 153 - 158)

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

10.  Barnsley Special Educational Needs And Disability School Placement Sufficiency 
Strategy (2017-20) (Cab.15.11.2017/10)  (Pages 159 - 192)

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

11.  Provision of a Multi-Systemic Therapy Team on behalf of Sheffield City Council 
(Cab.15.11.2017/11)  (Pages 193 - 210)

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb, Pourali and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Chris Braithwaite, Senior Council Governance Officer

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room – 1 copy

Please contact Ian Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 7 November 2017



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 1 November 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts and 
Saunders

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, David Griffin, Pourali, Shepherd
 

103. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

104. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 18th 
October, 2017 had been called in.

105. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th October, 2017 (Cab.1.11.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th October, 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

106. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.1.11.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 27th October, 2017 were noted.

107. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.1.11.2017/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Place Spokesperson

108. Adoption of the South Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy (Cab.1.11.2017/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the South Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy Vision of “to reduce, re-
use, recycle, and recover energy from 95% of South Yorkshire’s waste” be 
approved;

(ii) that the South Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy, as detailed in the report 
now submitted, be adopted; and

Page 3

Cab.15.11.2017/3



2

(iii) that approval be given to the key strategic priorities, strategic outcomes, 
outputs and the implementation of the South Yorkshire Municipal Waste 
Strategy.

109. Revision to Assisted Waste and Recycling Collection Policy (Cab.1.11.2017/7) 

Cabinet discussed the report of the Place Spokesperson which set out proposed 
revisions to the Assisted Waste and Recycling Collection Policy. Cabinet noted that 
there was ambiguity regarding whether the proposal was for a one-off charge or a 
recurring annual charge. Therefore, it was agreed that this be clarified and 
consideration of the report be deferred until the Cabinet’s next meeting.

RESOLVED That the report be deferred for consideration by Cabinet at its next 
meeting.

110. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

111 Paragraph 3
112 Paragraph 3

Core Services Spokesperson

111. Asset Management Strategy - 5 Year Regeneration and Growth Programme 
2017 - 2022 (Cab.1.11.2017/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the adoption of the Regeneration and Growth programme for the next five 
years and beyond and the implementation of the key themes as set out in the 
report now submitted, be supported;

(ii) that the sites listed at Appendix B be approved in principle for inclusion in the 
Regeneration and Growth programme, subject to detailed consideration and 
further consultation with stakeholders and local Councillors; 

(iii) that, as appropriate, further reports be submitted on specific proposals for 
individual sites and properties, following consultations with local members, the 
Joint Asset Management Working Group and if necessary the Capital 
Oversight Board;

(iv) that should the disposal of any of the properties be “materially” or significantly 
prejudicial to the Council’s VAT partial exemption position, they are withdrawn 
from the programme until steps have been taken to protect the Council’s VAT 
position;

Page 4



3

(v) that all capital receipts including Housing Revenue Accounts (HRA) dwelling 
and land receipts continue to be pooled corporately to support the Medium 
Term Financial and Asset Strategies unless specifically earmarked by Cabinet 
in accordance with the policies set out in the report submitted;

(vi) that any shortfall in previously agreed earmarkings in relation to Building 
Schools for the Future (BSF) are covered off from the Council’s corporate 
pooled receipts;

(vii) that any property leased out by the Council be at full market value unless 
otherwise specifically agreed by Cabinet;

(viii) that all housing schemes consisting of affordable or social housing are sold on 
a freehold or leasehold basis at £5,000 per unit (subject to the financial 
viability of each scheme being reviewed);

(ix) that monies are earmarked from capital receipts to fund future specialist 
reports and planning application fees which will enhance the value of future 
development sites.  The Capital Oversight Board will consider these where 
appropriate;

(x) that the Service Director, Assets be authorised to offer properties and sites 
listed in the report for sale by tender/auction or private treaty sale, subject to 
full consultations being completed prior to disposal; and

(xi) that the Executive Director, Core Services be authorised to complete 
transactions based on terms agreed, either using in-house resources or 
through the legal framework agreement which is often used for property 
transactions.

Place Spokesperson

112. The Glass Works - Appointment of a Development Management Organisation 
(Cab.1.11.2017/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to the appointment of Turner and Townsend, and 
project team, as the Council’s Development Management Organisation (DMO) 
for the Glass Works project, as detailed in the report now submitted;

(ii) that the Executive Director, Core Services be authorised to complete any 
necessary contract documentation relating to the appointment of Turner and 
Townsend;

(iii) that approval be given to the appointment of NPS Barnsley to deliver contract 
monitoring and compliance for the DMO contract;

(iv) that approval be given to the release of capital resources totalling £4.208m to 
be funded from prudentially borrowing, the costs of which to be financed from 
a combination of reserves and revenues generated by the wider Glass Works 
scheme; and

Page 5



4

(v) that it be noted that in the event that the DMO contract was terminated early 
there would be abortive costs payable, with these costs being funded from 
reserves previously earmarked for the wider scheme.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 13th October, 2017

Cabinet 
Spokesperson

Item Decisions Contact Officer

1. Place and 
Public Health

Smoke Free Markets – 
Markets and Public 
Health Joint Initiative

(i)  that with immediate effect no new traders to be allocated 
stalls selling any vaping or smoking accessories on any 
Barnsley Market, with immediate effect;

(ii)  that the removal of drugs related paraphernalia from sale 
on market stalls be implemented from 1st January, 2018;

(iii)  that the creation of a smoke free Barnsley Market 
Square be implemented from 1st January, 2018; and

(iv)  that the removal of smoking related products and 
restriction of e-cigarettes from sale on all markets in 
Barnsley be implemented by summer 2018.

Anne Untisz
Tel: 772243

Diane Lee
Tel: 787367

P
age 7

C
ab.15.11.2017/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 3rd November, 2017

Cabinet 
Spokesperson

Item Decisions Contact Officer

1. Place Section 106 Project – 
Countryside Sites and 
Public Open Spaces

that a total of £80,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated 
for the enhancement and improvement of the following four 
Countryside Sites and Public Open Spaces:-

 Carlton Marsh - £25,000
 Dearne Valley Park - £25,000
 Netherwood Country Park - £15,000
 Parkhill Nature Reserve - £15,000.

R. Boland
Tel. 773136

2. Place Section 106 Project – 
Grimethorpe Sports 
Ground CISWO

(i) that £30,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated as a 
contribution to the improvement of the former well-used 
sports facility at Grimethorpe Sports Ground; and

(ii)  that the funding be subject to Bruce Dyer Love Life UK 
Ltd signing a 25 year lease with CISWO for sport and 
community use.

D. Gill
Tel. 775551

P
age 9



Cabinet 
Spokesperson

Item Decisions Contact Officer

3. Place Section 106 Project – 
Play Development 2017

that £300,907 of Section 106 monies be allocated as a 
contribution to the development and refurbishment of the 
following nine play spaces and related park projects:-

 Wombwell Park - £59,000
 Darfield Park - £50,625
 Pinfold Play Area - £10,000
 Bly Road Play Area - £10,000
 Middlecliffe Play Area - £20,000
 Church View Road Play Area, Penistone - £31,753
 QEII Penistone Recreation Ground - £30,000
 Mansion Fields, Wath Road - £63,420
 Ardsley Park - £26,109.

J. Birch
Tel. 774356

P
age 10



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Place 
Executive Director 

Local Plan Examination – Modifications and Additional Sites Consultation

1. Purpose of report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the Local Plan 

Examination and to seek authority to consult on modifications to the plan.  
This includes modifications already put forward when the plan was submitted 
and those arising from discussions during the stage 1 and stage 2 hearing 
sessions.  Further modifications are also necessary in order to address the 
issues identified in the Inspectors Interim Findings (see Appendix 1) and this 
may include new housing site allocations.

1.2 The report also seeks authority to embark on an update of the Council’s Jobs 
and Business Plan and Housing Strategy, which are over 3 years old and are 
now in need of an update to reflect the work undertaken since the Local Plan 
was originally consulted on in 2014.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Jobs and Business Plan and Housing Strategy are reviewed and 
updated to align with the Local Plan (as modified).

2.2 That, subject to the outcome of the Sustainability Appraisal, the total 
number of jobs provided for during the Local Plan period is modified to 
approximately 28,840, including around 16,920 net additional jobs.

2.3 That, subject to the outcome of the Sustainability Appraisal,  the 
objectively assessed housing need figure is a maximum of 1,134 
dwellings per year based on the Policy On Employment-Led CR Sens 
Scenario in the Barnsley Demographic Forecasts October 2017 Report 
by Edge Analytics.

2.4 That for the remainder of the examination, authority is delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Building Control, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Spokesperson for Place, to agree to main modifications and associated 
consultation, including those requested by the Inspector at stages 1 and 
2 of the examination, any further main modifications arising following 
the stage 3 hearings and in response to the Inspector’s Interim Findings.  
This will include additional site allocations, changes to existing site 
allocations if required and any further changes to the figures in 
recommendations 2.2 and 2.3 if requested by the Inspector.

Page 11

Cab.15.11.2017/6



2

2.5 That, subject to the Inspector agreeing, consultation on modifications to 
the plan, including any additional site allocations, begins in January 
2018 for a period of 6 weeks.

2.6 That approval is given to extend the Programme Officer Post to the end 
of July 2018.

3. Introduction
3.1 The Local Plan was submitted for examination on 23rd December 2016.  

Following this the Inspector set out that the examination would proceed in 
three stages with indicative dates for each stage being May, July and October 
this year.  In order to allow for a consultation on modifications to the plan 
following the October hearings it was assumed that adoption of the plan would 
occur around spring 2018 at the earliest.

3.2 In accordance with the indicative programme, the first hearings took place in 
May this year.  Those hearings related to whether or not the plan was legally 
compliant and if the Council had satisfied the Duty to Co-operate.  Our 
approaches to calculating the objectively assessed need for employment and 
housing were also explored at Stage 1.

3.3 In July Stage 2 hearings were held which covered a number of matters 
including our overall spatial strategy (i.e. the areas where development should 
be focused), our approach to reviewing the Green Belt, transportation matters, 
retail and town centre policies and all the environmental policies (e.g. climate 
change, biodiversity, historic environment).  Following the stage 2 hearings 
the Inspector confirmed the dates for stage 3 and matters to be discussed but 
also indicated she would issue a report setting out her interim findings.  This 
report was received in August and included a number of positive 
endorsements but also set out a number of issues that need addressing if the 
plan is to be found sound.

3.4 In these circumstances the Inspector will need to be satisfied that the 
modifications proposed will not be so significant or extensive that they would 
amount to a complete re-writing of the plan.  It therefore follows that the 
objective should be to address soundness issues without si
[...]
nce with the Duty to Co-operate we will be meeting representatives 
from the City Regions and neighbour authorities to seek their views and 
hopefully securing their agreement to the revised figure.

5.7 Given that the Sustainability Appraisal work is ongoing, in the interests of 
ensuring that the examination can progress without significant delay, it is 
proposed to delegate authority to the Head of Planning & Building Control in 
consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place to determine the revised 
jobs figure but at this stage the target is proposed to be approximately 28,840.

5.8 Although the jobs figure is certain to come down from 33,000 jobs, unless 
instructed to do so, we are not proposing to change the portfolio of 
employment sites or reduce the size of the larger sites to reflect the amount of 
those sites that we think could come forward in the plan period.  This is 
because we will still require these sites to be delivering jobs beyond the plan 
period in order to close the job density gap that we anticipate will still exist at 
the end of the plan period and a margin for choice is considered essential to 
ensure that towards the end of the plan period there is a sufficient range of 
sites available to meet specific occupier requirements.  In addition, whilst the 
number of jobs target has reduced, the sectors in B8 use class, in particular 
logistics, require a greater land take than other B uses.  The precise portfolio 
of employment sites may nonetheless be affected by the outcome of the stage 
3 hearings and if this were the case it would constitute another main 
modification to the plan, which would be decided by the Head of Planning & 
Building Control in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place.

6. Housing Strategy & Local Plan Objectively Assessed Housing Need

6.1 It is now well documented that the issue of objectively assessed housing need 
has been the single most controversial issue for Local Plan examinations due 
t
[...]
n/purpose) it is 
unlikely we will propose to identify a housing allocation.  We will nonetheless 
include a modest windfall allowance within the plan period to support further 
growth in the villages over and above that associated with the proposed site 
allocations.  This is in recognition of past trends and the fact that the plan 
includes a rural exceptions policy to support, in particular, delivery of 
affordable housing in and around villages.

7.3 Based on the above, it is inevitable that there will be a main modification to the 
plan to attributing a greater proportion of the housing requirement to the 
villages.  The decision on how to do this will be informed by various pieces of 
work which are currently ongoing, including housing site assessments and a 
sustainability appraisal.  Accordingly, it is recommended that the decision on 
the necessary modifications and which sites to include as housing allocations 
is also delegated to the Head of Planning & Building Control in consultation 
with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place.

8. Reserve Site at Goldthorpe

8.1 The Inspectors’ interim findings support the decision taken to allocate around 
300 hectares of employment land but, in addition to this, we had identified a 
reserve site at Goldthorpe of around 100 hectares, which we sought to argue 
could come forward if a large footloose company came along with a 
floorspace requirement that could not be met elsewhere in the borough.  
Regrettably the Inspector does not consider that exceptional circumstances 
exist to support the sites removal from the Green Belt.

8.2 It is considered that there remains a strong sustainability argument based in 
particular on economic considerations to identify a site of such unique scale 
within the region to be available over the plan period for take-up by footloose 
and other large incoming employment users and that if a site of that scale 
were to come forward it makes sense to be located within the Dearne Valley, 
which
[...]
 considered sensible to update the Jobs and Business Plan to 
reflect the Local Plan (as modified).  This is because the Local Plan 
is subject to far greater scrutiny and is the document that will 
ultimately deliver the land allocations and so the target for job 
creation in the review of the Jobs and Business Plan should derive 
from Local Plan evidence which has full regard to the various 
constraints and a detailed appraisal of deliverability considerations.

27.Paragraph 5.3 – 5.7 of the main Cabinet Report explain the 
implications of this revised jobs figure on City Region aspirations for 
job creation and also explain that the revised figure is subject to 
further sustainability appraisal work.

Conclusion

28.Based on the above, when having full regard to market and 
economic signals, it is considered necessary to reduce the overall 
jobs target in the Local Plan to approximately 28,840.  This includes 
around 16,920 net additional jobs associated with the interventions 
in the Local Plan as well as other interventions by the Council and 
its partners.  This approach is considered to fully accord with 

Page 39



8

paragraphs 158, 160 and 161 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and reflects the more recent evidence available to the 
council since the Jobs and Business Plan was published in 2014.

Page 40



1

Appendix 3 - Aligning the Objectively Assessed Need with the Revised 
Jobs Target

Introduction

1. In April 2014 the Council adopted our Housing Strategy, which set out 
the “Council’s ambitions for housing provision, investments and targets 
over the next 20 years”. It included strategic objectives and key 
ambitions but the targets contained within it did not amount to what the 
Council considered to be its “objectively assessed housing need”.  
Instead, this was derived from the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment, dated November 2014, which was subsequently updated 
earlier this year.

2. Given that the Strategic Market Housing Assessm
[...]
et to approve the Council's Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy to become the framework to deliver the effective 
management of flood risk in Barnsley.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

2. 1 Cabinet approves the strategy as the framework to deliver the effective 
management of flood risk in Barnsley.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Flood & Water Management Act 2010 requires each Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA) to develop, maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for flood risk 
management in its area.

3.2 Local flood risk includes surface run-off, groundwater and ordinary watercourses 
(including lakes, canals and ponds).

3.3 The Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (the Strategy) is prepared within the 
context of a national strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
(FCERM) prepared by the Environment Agency. The content of the strategy is set 
out in the legislation and can be summarised as:

 Assessment of local flood risk

 Setting out objectives for managing local flood risk

 Listing costs and benefits of measures proposed to meet these objectives, 
and how the measures will be funded

3.4 Following approval of the draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy for 
consultation (Cab.5.11.2014/7), the Council consulted stakeholders on the draft 
Strategy. This Strategy is prepared following the consultation exercise carried out 
and feedback is summarised in Appendix E of the Strategy. The Strategy is also 

Page 97

Cab.15.11.2017/7



2

mindful of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Flooding Task and Finish Group 
recommendations (Cab.5.4.2017/9) and Service response (Cab.14.6.2017/13).

3.5 The assessment of local flood risk was set out in the Council's Preliminary Flood 
Risk Assessment (PFRA) (July 2011). The measures proposed to meet the 
objectives of the Strategy will be compiled from work already undertaken and will be 
set out in an objectives Strategic Implementation Plan after the Strategy has been 
approved (see hierarchy 
[...]
ter 
together, and that the action are 
realistic/deliverable/achievable

P
age 150



Barnsley MBC
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy

Appendix F

Barnsley MBC - Local Flood Risk Management Strategy

29

Where was comment 
made Comment How we have dealt with in the Barnsley 

LFRMS

Group 3: Feedback from 
Workshop 2

Aims and Objectives: creating opportunities and making links with wetland creation and 
value ...... but where this relates to District/Strategic SuDS systems, it needs to link with 
spatial planning – the Local Plan .... could also help identify opportunities – links to 
planning policies

Reflected in the Objectives

Other things we need to follow up:

 Share with others (from feedback forms): It would be good to get feedback from the EA who attend other similar meetings with other LLFAs
 Need to make links with (From feedback forms): the up and coming cabinet report on what the extent of the flood response will be from the Health, Safety 

and Emergency Res team.P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive 
Director, Place Directorate 

TAXI LICENSING UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Members of the programme of taxi licensing activity progressed within 
Regulatory Services, particularly in relation to safeguarding children, improving 
on existing standards and with the key priority of ensuring the safety of the 
paying public.   

2. Recommendations

2.1 To consider the report and progress made so far. 

2.2      That approval be given for the Licensing Team to put a business case together to 
introduce taxi cameras in all licensed vehicles.

3. Introduction

3.1 Following the publication of the Dame Louise Casey review and more recent 
Rotherham Update Paper, Barnsley MBC’s Licensing Service was able to 
confirm that a number of measure
[...]
anage and deliver a Multi Systemic Therapy (MST) Standard Team on behalf of 
Sheffield City Council.

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the participation of the Barnsley Youth Justice Service 
in providing an MST Standard Team on behalf of Sheffield City Council, to 
support the Sheffield area. 

2.2 That, subject to Cabinet’s approval of the proposal, a progress report on the 
work of the MST Standard Team, in supporting sector led improvement 
elsewhere in the Region and of any accruing benefits which could be applied, 
locally, is submitted for Cabinet’s consideration, following the first year of the 
Programme.    

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Multi-systemic Therapy (MST) is an evidence based programme that works with the 
parents or carers of a child to prevent that child going to prison or coming into Local 
Authority care.  MST is run in over 500 sites across nearly 30 countries 
internationally and is a licensed programme from MST Services based in the United 
States.

3.2 In 2008 Barnsley Council was successful in attracting tapered funding from the 
Department of Health to set up and run a Multi-systemic Therapy Team.  The service 
was successful and it expanded in 2014 as Barnsley entered into a partnership with 
Rotherham MBC.  This led to the Barnsley MST Team providing a service across two 
boroughs on a 50/50 cost and capacity basis.  This has proved to be a successful 
model and performance data indicates that the team has been instrumental in 
addressing behaviour that would otherwise have led to children going in to care or 
going to prison.

3.3 In July 2017 an informal approach was made by Sheffield City Council (SCC) to ask 
if Barnsley Council would be prepared to run an MST Standard Team on behalf of 
Sheffield, serving the needs of their population. 

Page 193

Cab.15.11.2017/11



2

4.0 Proposal and Justification 

4.1 This proposal creates the opportunity to increase the overall resilience of the existing 
Barnsley and Rotherham MS
[...]
e following 
established protocols within the Council. 

 The Council shall have the right people with the right skills in the right numbers to deliver 
safe, child centric and cost effective provision.  That recruitment and management of staff is 
adherent to best practice in safeguarding children.

 The Council shall have in place effective appraisal and continuing professional development 
arrangements and be able to demonstrate continuous improvement in their workforce if 
required.

 The service will meet all stated outcomes.
 The services provided will operate in line with the Council’s child protection and 

safeguarding standards and in accordance with the requirements of Barnsley Safeguarding 
Children Board.

For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Agreement is intended to prevent the Council from 
setting higher quality standards than those laid down in the Agreement.

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st November, 2017 (Cab.15.11.2017/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.15.11.2017/4)
	Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons, w/e 3rd November, 2017

	6. Local Plan Examination - Modifications and Additional Sites Consultation (Cab.15.11.2017/6)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	7. Barnsley Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (Cab.15.11.2017/7)
	Appendix 1
	Appendices to Appendix 1

	9. Taxi Licensing Update (Cab.15.11.2017/9)
	10. Barnsley Special Educational Needs And Disability School Placement Sufficiency Strategy (2017-20) (Cab.15.11.2017/10)
	Appendix 1
	Annex to Appendix 1

	11. Provision of a Multi-Systemic Therapy Team on behalf of Sheffield City Council (Cab.15.11.2017/11)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 15 November 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Gardiner, Howard, Miller, Platts and Pourali 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin and Lamb and 
Sheard
 

113. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

114. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 1st 
November, 2017 had been called in.

115. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st November, 2017 
(Cab.15.11.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st November, 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

116. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.15.11.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 13th October and 3rd November, 2017 were noted.

117. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.15.11.2017) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Place Spokesperson

118. Local Plan Examination - Modifications and Additional Sites Consultation 
(Cab.15.11.2017/6) 

The meeting was informed that, since the agenda for this meeting had been 
published, representations had been received from some promoters of sites to 
express their disappointment with some of the proposals within the Local Plan. 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 23RD NOVEMBER, 2017:-

(i) that the updates on the Local Plan Examination and consultation on 
modifications, as detailed in the report now submitted, be approved;



2

(ii) that the Jobs and Business Plan and Housing Strategy are reviewed and 
updated to align with the Local Plan (as modified);

(iii) that, subject to the outcome of the Sustainability Appraisal, the total number of 
jobs provided for during the Local Plan period be modified to approximately 
28,840, including around 16,920 net additional jobs;

(iv) that, subject to the outcome of the Sustainability Appraisal, the objectively 
assessed housing need figure be a maximum of 1,134 dwellings per year 
based on the Policy On Employment-Led CR Sens Scenario in the Barnsley 
Demographic Forecasts October 2017 Report by Edge Analytics;

(v) that for the remainder of the examination, authority be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Building Control, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Spokesperson for Place, to agree to main modifications and associated 
consultation, including those requested by the Inspector at stages 1 and 2 of 
the examination, any further main modifications arising following the stage 3 
hearings and in response to the Inspector’s Interim Findings.  This will include 
additional site allocations, changes to existing site allocations if required and 
any further changes to the figures in recommendations 2.2 and 2.3 if 
requested by the Inspector;

(vi) that, subject to the Inspector agreeing, consultation on modifications  to the 
plan, including any additional site allocations, begins in January 2018 for a 
period of 6 weeks; and

(vii) that approval be given to extend the Programme Officer Post to the end of July 
2018.

119. Barnsley Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (Cab.15.11.2017/7) 

RESOLVED that the Barnsley Local Flood Risk Management Strategy, as set out in 
the report now submitted, be approved as the framework to deliver the effective 
management of flood risk in Barnsley.

120. Revision to Assisted Waste and Recycling Collection Policy (Cab.15.11.2017/8) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 23RD NOVEMBER, 2017:-

(i) that the proposed changes to the current Assisted Waste and Recycling 
Collection Policy, as detailed in the report now submitted, be approved;

(ii) that the current eligibility criteria be amended so that the age of applicants is  
no longer considered as a determining factor, for new applicants after 1st 
December, 2017; 

(iii) that approval be given to support Option 2 to introduce a single, one-off 
administration fee contribution of £10 (marked as C in the table at 4.3.15 of the 
report now submitted), which will be applied to all current service users 
receiving the service after 1st December, 2017.  All new applicants will also be 
charged a single, one-off administration fee contribution of £10 for applications 
after 1st December, 2017;



3

(iv) that a revised application process for service users be introduced to reduce 
the time taken to determine applications; and

(v) that a pilot project be supported that determines whether waste and recycling 
technology is suitably developed to consider the implementation of an ‘on-
demand’ assisted collection scheme.

121. Taxi Licensing Update (Cab.15.11.2017/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Taxi Licensing update and progress made so far, as detailed in the 
report submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that approval be given for the Licensing Team to put a business case together 
to introduce taxi cameras in all licensed vehicles.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

122. Barnsley Special Educational Needs And Disability School Placement 
Sufficiency Strategy (2017-20) (Cab.15.11.2017/10) 

RESOLVED that the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) School 
Placement Sufficiency Statement for 2017-20 be approved and adopted.

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

123. Provision of a Multi-Systemic Therapy Team on behalf of Sheffield City Council 
(Cab.15.11.2017/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given for the Barnsley Youth Justice Service to participate in 
providing a Multi-Systemic Therapy (MST) Standard Team on behalf of 
Sheffield City Council, to support the Sheffield area; and

(ii) that, subject to approval of the proposal, a progress report on the work of the 
MST Standard Team, in supporting sector led improvement elsewhere in the 
region and of any accruing benefits which could be applied locally, be 
submitted for Cabinet’s consideration, following the first year of the 
Programme.

…………………………….
Chair


